
 
 

20 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 12.07.23 
 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

Development Management 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Horwood   
Cllrs. Baker, Ball, Bayley, Camp, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Harrison, 
Hogarth, Hudson, Malone, Manston, Purves, Silander, Skinner, Varley and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 22 June 2023, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination    
 Including any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Lobbying     

  
4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 

Report  
   

  
 4.1  22/02930/FUL - Sancta Maria, Manor Drive, 

Hartley Longfield Kent DA3 8AW 
(Pages 9 - 32) Hayley Nixon  

Tel: 01732 227000 

  Extend and subdivide existing dwelling into two 
separate dwellings and erection of 1 dwelling to 
the rear, with associated landscaping. 

  

 
 4.2  22/03313/FUL - Oast House Nursery, Ash 

Road, Ash Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7HJ 
(Pages 33 - 62) Sean Mitchell  

Tel: 01732 227000 

  Clearance of existing nursery facilities and 
erection of 18 homes with associated parking 
and landscaping incorporating Oast House. 

  

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 4.3  23/00915/CONVAR - Land South East Of 
Broadhoath Wood, Rooks Hill, Underriver 
Kent 

(Pages 63 - 72) Louise Cane  
Tel: 01732 227000 

  Removal of condition 6 (no fencing or other 
means of enclosure) of 21/00106/FUL for sand 
school, parking area and
[...]
 prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Horwood (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Ball, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Hudson, 

Manston, Purves, Silander, Varley and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley, Harrison, 
Hogarth, Malone and Skinner 
 

 Cllrs. Grint and Kitchener were also present. 
 

 
  
7.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
held on 1 June 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

   
8.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Cllr. Hudson declared that for Minute 10 – 23/00750/FUL - The Lodge, 1 Top 
Dartford Road, Hextable Swanley Kent BR8 7SG she had previously considered the 
matter when discussed by Hextable Parish Council, but that she remained open 
minded. 

   
9.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 

Cllr. Hudson declared that she had been lobbied in respect of Minute 10 – 
23/00750/FUL - The Lodge, 1 Top Dartford Road, Hextable Swanley Kent BR8 7SG.  

Cllr. Horwood declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Minute 12 - 
23/00767/FUL - The Tally Ho, Main Road, Knockholt Sevenoaks Kent TN14 7NT.  

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee - 22 June 2023 

2 
 

10.    23/00750/FUL - The Lodge, 1 Top Dartford Road, Hextable Swanley Kent BR8 
7SG  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for the change of use from Use Class C3 
(dwellinghouse) to Use Class C2 for use as a family assessment centre. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr. Kitchener on the grounds 
the proposed development would result in a loss of neighbour amenity and highway 
safety. 

Member’s attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet.  

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: Carolyn Chamberlain  

For the Application: Emmanuel Intje 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Kitchener  

Local Members: Cllr. Kitchener  

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers which 
focused on the foot and car traffic at the site as well as the use of the property. 
Officers confirmed that the application was specifically designated for use as a 
family assessment centre and for no other purpose. Any other proposal for the use 
of the premises would be the subject of a separate application. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application and gave consideration to the impact on 
neighbour amenity and parking provision.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions  

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee - 22 June 2023 

3 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 1 Unnumbered scaled 
1:1250 Site location plan and drawing nos. 2022260_PL01, 2022260_PL02. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The premises hereby permitted shall be specifically used for the purpose 
applied for and for no other purpose (including any other purpose within 
C2 of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended) (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
re-modification).       

So that any other proposal for the use of the premises is the subject of a 
separate application to be determined on its merits having regard to 
relevant development plan policies. 

  
 
11.    23/00901/HOUSE - Twin Oaks, 3 Kilnwood, Halstead Sevenoaks Kent TN14 7EW  

 

The proposal sought planning permission for a two-storey side and garage 
extension with steps. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr. 
Grint due to concerns regarding overdevelopment and impact on the neighbouring 
properties in Meadway. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet, which did not amend the recommendation. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application:  Mr Yussuf 

Parish Representative:  John Ridout 

Local Members:  Cllr. Grint 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officers on the scale of the 
development and potential visual intrusion from the east facing first floor window 
into the neighbouring amenity. The Case Officer explained that the application was 
a revised scheme which included a reduced roof height. It was considered to be 
more sympathetic in its form and design than the previously approved scheme. He 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee - 22 June 2023 

4 
 

informed Members that the east facing rear-window was set back from the 
boundary and was fronted by a single story flat roof.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application. Members considered the bulk and scale of the 
proposals and whether the east facing first floor window would cause a loss of 
privacy fo
[...]
tion of the existing dwelling 
and erection of replacement dwelling. The application had been referred to the 
Committee by Cllr. Williamson to consider the impact of the replacement dwelling 
upon the street scene. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet, which did not amend the recommendation. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application:  Tom Barnshaw 

Parish Representative:  - 

Local Members:  Cllr. Grint 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officers focused on the planning 
history of the site, interpretation of Green Belt policy, location and floor space of 
the replacement dwelling and the impact on the street scene. Officers explained 
that the curtilage had been established under previous lawful development 
applications. Officers further clarified that the proposed dwelling was within the 
curtilage and subsequently the development complied with policy GB4. It was also 
confirmed that the land where the existing dwelling stood would be converted to 
landscaping following its demolition.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed.  

Members discussed the application and the visual impact on the street scene of the 
proposed replacement dwelling. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee - 22 June 2023 

6 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 226702 - 01 RevC, 04 
RevC, 05 RevC, 05A RevA, B01 RevA, X01 RevC.  

For the avoidance of doubt and in th
[...]
 openness of the Green Belt in accordance with 
paragraph 149 of the NPPF. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.32 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 

(Item No 4.1) 1 
 

4.1 22/02930/FUL Revised expiry date 24 July 2023 

Proposal: Extend and subdivide existing dwelling into two separate 
dwellings and erection of 1 dwelling to the rear, with 
associated landscaping 

Location: Sancta Maria, Manor Drive, Hartley Longfield Kent DA3 8AW 

Ward(s): Hartley & Hodsoll Street 

Item for decision 

This application has been called to Development Management Committee by Councillor Cole 
due to concerns relating to: over-development of the site; loss of amenity to immediate and 
wider neighbourhood, contrary to Policy EN2; and failure to adhere to Policy H3 - residential 
sub-division into smaller units. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and details: GA-01B, GA-02, GA-03, GA-04, GA-05B, LP-01, TPP-01A 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) Prior to the commencement of development above the damp proof course, details 
including samples of the external materials and finishes of the new houses shall be submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out only in accordance with the approved details. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

4) Prior to the commencement of works associated within the construction of the new 
dwellings hereby approved, details of a Construction Traffic Management Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
[...]
pproved to the earlier planning 
permission. The commencement date remains the same as that of the original 
planning permission, as required under legislation.  

Recommendation  

35 It is therefore recommended that this application is granted. 

Contact Officer: Louise Cane    01732 227000 

  

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents: 

Page 70

Agenda Item 4.3

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RSAI3KBKK5D00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RSAI3KBKK5D00


 

(Item No 4.3) 9 
 

 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 4.3



 

(Item No 4.3) 10 
 

LOCATION PLAN FROM APPLICATION 21/00106/FUL 
 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 4.3



 

(Item No 4.4) 1 
 

4.4 23/01182/HOUSE Date expired 19 June 2023 

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension and associated works 

Location: Humbugs, 31 Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN  

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Eastern 

Item for decision 

This application has been called to Development Management Committee by Councillor 
Clayton due to concerns over the impact of the proposed development on the amenities of 
the neighbouring properties. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and details: Site Location Plan, Proposed Block Plan (SP1413-23-BlockPlan), 
Proposed Plans and Elevations (SP1413-23-PL03), Application Form.  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials as 
detailed on the schedule of materials on the planning application form. 

To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual amenities and character of 
the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

4) Within three months of the solar photovoltaic panels being no longer in 
use/decommissioned, the panels together with associated ancillary equipment and apparatus 
shall be removed in its entirety from the application site and the roof made good. 

To maintain the character and integrity of both the building and the Conservation Area as 
supported by policies EN1 and EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

National Planning Policy Framework 

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, proactive and 
creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as appropriate updating 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4.4



 

(Item No 4.4) 2 
 

applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application and 
where possible and if applicable suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome. We 
have considered the application in light of our statutory policies in our development plan as 
set out in the officer’s report. 

Description of site 

1 The site comprises a modest, end of terrace property which is situated within both the 
Hartslands Conservation Area and urban confines of Sevenoaks. 

Description of proposal 

2 Erection of single storey rear extension and associated works. 

Relevant planning history 

3 88/00271/HIST – 2 Storey extension – GRANTED  

Policies 

4 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

5 Core Strategy (CS) 

• SP1 Design of New Development and Conservation 

 

6 Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) 

• EN1 Design Principles 
• EN2 Amenity Protection 
• EN4 Heritage Assets 
 

7 Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood P
[...]
ivacy to 
any of the neighbouring properties, as the proposed extension is modestly 
fenestrated, and single storey in nature, the proposed extension would not 
significantly increase the level of overlooking with any neighbours when viewed 
comparatively with the site as existing.    

Conclusion 

33 In conclusion, the proposal is in accordance with Policies EN1 and EN4 of the ADMP, 
Policy SP1 of the Core Strategy, and Policies C1 and C4 of the Sevenoaks Town 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4.4



 

(Item No 4.4) 6 
 

34 As highlighted in the report above, the proposed development does complies with the 
NPPF, our adopted development plan, and the Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Plan. 

35 It is therefore recommended that this application is approved.  

Background papers 

36 Proposed Block Plan (SP1413-23-BlockPlan) 

 Proposed Plans (SP1413-23-PL03) 

 

Contact Officer(s): Christopher Park                                 01732 227000 

 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

 

Link to application details:  
 
Link to associated documents:  

Page 78

Agenda Item 4.4

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RTMN9IBKKTG00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RTMN9IBKKTG00


 

(Item No 4.4) 7 
 

 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 4.4



 

(Item No 4.4) 8 
 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 4.4



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DM Committee on Thursday 20 July 2023 

 

 

4.1 – 22/02930/FUL - Sancta Maria, Manor Drive, Hartley, Longfield, Kent DA3 8AW 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

4.2 – 22/03313/FUL - Oast House Nursery, Ash Road, Ash, Sevenoaks, Kent TN15 7HJ 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

4.3 – 23/00915/FUL - Land South East Of Broadhoath Wood, Rooks Hill, Underriver Kent 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

4.4 – 23/01182/HOUSE – Humbugs, 31 Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3TN 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

Page 81

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RK9LLGBKFZC00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RK9LLGBKFZC00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RM4CDOBKH0S00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM4CDOBKH0S00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RSAI3KBKK5D00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RSAI3KBKK5D00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RTMN9IBKKTG00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RTMN9IBKKTG00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 22/02930/FUL - Sancta Maria, Manor Drive, Hartley Longfield Kent DA3 8AW
	4.2 22/03313/FUL - Oast House Nursery, Ash Road, Ash Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7HJ
	4.3 23/00915/CONVAR - Land South East Of Broadhoath Wood, Rooks Hill, Underriver Kent
	4.4 23/01182/HOUSE - Humbugs, 31 Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


 

9 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Ball, Bayley, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Harrison, 

Hudson, Malone, Manston, Purves, Silander, Skinner, Varley and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Esler and Hogarth 
 

 Cllrs. Abraham and Haslam were also present. 
 
Cllrs. Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, and Thornton were also present via 
a virtual media platform which did not constitute attendance as 
recognised via the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
13.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held 22 June 2023 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

14.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Cllr. Varley declared that for Minute 19 – 23/01182/HOUSE - Humbugs, 31 
Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN, he had previously considered the 
matter when discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but that he remained open 
minded. 
  
Cllr. Skinner declared that for Minute 19 – 23/01182/HOUSE - Humbugs, 31 
Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN, he had previously considered the 
matter when discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but that he remained open 
minded. 
  
Cllr.Purves declared that for Minute 19 – 23/01182/HOUSE - Humbugs, 31 
Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN, she was a Ward Member for the area, 
but that she remained open minded. 
   
15.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 
All Councillors declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 17 - 
22/03313/FUL - Oast House Nursery, Ash Road, Ash Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7HJ. 
   
16.    22/02930/FUL - Sancta Maria, Manor Drive, Hartley Longfield Kent DA3 8AW  



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

10 
 

 
The proposal sought planning permission to extend and subdivide an existing 
dwelling into two separate dwellings, and the erection of 1 dwelling to the rear, with 
associated landscaping. The proposal had been referred to the Committee by Cllr 
Cole, on the grounds that it constituted over-development of the site; the loss of 
amenity to immediate and wider neighbourhood; and failure to adhere to Policy H3 - 
residential sub-division into smaller units. 

Member’s attention was brought to the main agenda papers.  

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: Chris Toulson 

For the Application: Ron Davis 

Parish Representative: Brian Ramsay 

Local Member: Cllr Abraham 

Members asked questions of clarification of the speakers and the Officer. Vehicles 
would not be able to park on the road and would need to use the parking provided 
by the development, which was within the policy requirement. The Highways 
Authority did not provide a formal response, but did not raise any concerns regarding 
access or turning space for cars. The use of the restricted byway by vehicles was an 
existing situation, and the net increase of two dwellings would not have a significant 
additional impact. The access was sufficiently wide to allow emergency vehicles 
access to all the dwellings. The Planning Inspector’s judgement from 2006 predated 
the neighbouring annexe and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), which 
emphasised the most efficient use of land.  

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed. 

Members discussed the application. There was concern at overdevelopment of the 
site and the impact that vehicle movements would have on neighbouring amenity at 
Cheslyne. They further considered the most efficient use of land. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused on the grounds 
that the extension and subdivision of the existing house, by reason of its bulk and 
scale, would result in harm to the character of the area, and that the proposed 
vehicular access would result in loss of amenity for neighbours.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was: 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

11 
 

a)      The proposed extension and subdivision of the existing house, by reason 
of its consequence bulk and scale, would result in a form of development 
harmful to the character of the area, contrary to policies EN1 and H3 of 
the Council’s Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

b)     By reason of the proximity to Cheslyne, the proposed vehicular access 
would result in levels of noise and disturbance detrimental to the amenities 
presently enjoyed by the occupiers of this property, contrary to policy EN2 
of the Council’s Allocations and Development Management Plan.   

   
17.    22/03313/FUL - Oast House Nursery, Ash Road, Ash Sevenoaks Kent TN15 

7HJ  
 

The proposal sought the clearance of existing nursery facilities and the erection of 18 
homes with associated parking and landscaping incorporating Oast House. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr Manston to consider its 
impact upon the Metropolitan Green Belt and local community. 
  
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late observations 
sheet, which amended the recommendation. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
  

Against the Application: Neil Edwards 

For the Application: David Bedford  

Parish Representative: Frank Cottee 

Local Member: Cllr Lindop 

  
Members asked questions of clarification of the speakers and the officer. 
  
They were advised that the application was initially submitted with an off-site 
affordable housing contribution of over £250,000, but that this had been reallocated 
as an education contribution, as current policy dictated that infrastructure provision 
was a higher priority than affordable housing. Kent County Council had accepted the 
proposed pedestrian crossing following a road safety audit. The parking provision for 
the site exceeded both national and local requirements, and storage for bicycles 
would be provided. On-site levels would be submitted before the development could 
commence, to address the changes in ground levels across the site. There would be a 
degree of overlooking into the garden area of a neighbouring dwelling, but there were 
no direct views into windows, and the boundary trees would be retained to provide 
screening. Conditions could be imposed to require further planting to reinforce this. 
The biodiversity management site would be secured to be development-free for 30 
years through the Section 106 agreement, and a management plan would be made to 



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

12 
 

ensure it was maintained. The site constituted previously developed land, as it 
previously had mixed uses, and was not solely used for agricultural purposes. 
  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, as 
amended within the late observations, be agreed. 
  
Members discussed the application. They expressed concern regarding the 
infrastructure available within Ash to support the site, as it would increase the 
population of the area by nearly 20%. They discussed the density and design of the 
application, its height and bulk, and its impact on the character of the area and the 
openness of the Green Belt. It was noted that density of the site, when the Oast 
House was excluded, was high for the village. The street would have an urban effect 
in a rural area. There was concern that it was a significant development for the area 
and was not only a small infill. 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded that the application be refused, on the grounds that 
the proposal would be inappropriate development harmful to the maintenance of the 
character of the Green Belt and would result in a development that is materially 
larger in scale, massing than the existing development that would cause substantial 
harm by significantly eroding its openness, contrary to paragraph 149(g) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy LO8 of the Core Strategy 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
  

Resolved: That the application be refused, on the grounds that the proposal 
would be inappropriate development harmful to the maintenance of the 
character of the Green Belt and would result in a development that is 
materially larger in scale, massing than the existing development that would 
cause substantial harm by significantly eroding its openness, contrary to 
paragraph 149(g) of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy LO8 of 
the Core Strategy. 
  

The Committee adjourned at 8:59PM for a comfort break.  
  
The Committee resumed at 9:04PM. 

  
   
18.    23/00915/CONVAR - Land South East Of Broadhoath Wood, Rooks Hill, 

Underriver Kent  
 

The proposal sought the removal of condition 6 (no fencing or other means of 
enclosure) of 21/00106/FUL for sand school, parking area and tree planting. The 
application was referred to the Committee by Councillor Hogarth out of concern 
regarding the harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt.   
  



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

13 
 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations, which altered the recommendations. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
  

Against the Application: Neil Edwards 

For the Application: Justin de Vries 

Parish Representative: Chris Haslam 

Local Member: Cllr Thornton 

  
Members asked questions of clarification of the speakers and the officer. 
  
Members were advised that the removal of the condition would return permitted 
development rights for the area. An informative could be provided encouraging that 
any fence be visually open, but this would not be enforceable. Conditioning the type 
of fence that could be constructed if the condition were removed, would be overly 
prescriptive.  
  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, as 
amended within the late observations, be agreed. 
  
Members discussed the application, with attention to the potential harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt should a closed fence be constructed. 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded that the application be refused, on the grounds that 
the removal of the condition would enable the erection of fencing or other means of 
enclosure which could be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt, contrary to 
paragraphs 138 and 149b of the National Planning Policy Framework and that an 
informative be added that should a planning application for a fence with a visually  
open design, such as a post-and-rail fence, be submitted, the Committee would look 
upon it favourably.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
  

Resolved: that application to remove Condition 6 of planning permission 
21/00106/FUL be refused on the following grounds:  
  
The removal of the condition would enable the erection of fencing or other 
means of enclosure which could be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt, 
contrary to paragraphs 138 and 149(b) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
  



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

14 
 

Informative: 
  
Should a planning application for a fence with a visually open design, such as 
post and rail, be submitted, the Committee would look upon it favourably. 
  

19.    23/01182/HOUSE - Humbugs, 31 Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TN  
 

The application sought the erection of single storey rear extension and associated 
works. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr Clayton out of 
concern over the impact of the proposed development on the amenities of the 
neighbouring properties. 
  
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
  

Against the Application: - 

For the Application: Pete Hadley 

Parish Representative: Libby Ancrum 

Local Member: Cllr Clayton 

  
Members asked questions of clarification of the speakers and the officer. 
  
It was clarified that the extension pitched away from the adjacent garden, which 
limited it from dominating neighbouring properties. 
  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report be 
agreed. 
  
Members discussed the application with a focus on the scale, massing, and height of 
the extension. They further discussed the impact of the development on the 
conservation area, noting that the conservation officer did not object to the proposal. 
They further noted that the windows of the extension did not overlook neighbouring 
windows.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
  

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
  

1)     The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 



Development Management Committee - 20 July 2023 

15 
 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  

2)     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: Site Location Plan, 
Proposed Block Plan (SP1413-23-BlockPlan), Proposed Plans and 
Elevations (SP1413-23-PL03), Application Form.  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  

3)     The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the 
materials as detailed on the schedule of materials on the planning 
application form. 

To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

  

4)     Within three months of the solar photovoltaic panels being no longer in 
use/decommissioned, the panels together with associated ancillary 
equipment and apparatus shall be removed in its entirety from the 
application site and the roof made good. 

To maintain the character and integrity of both the building and the 
Conservation Area as supported by policies EN1 and EN4 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10:11PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


